

No. 10-1543

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAMIEN ANTONIO SAWYERS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

HUGO F. LARIOS  
*Hugo F. Larios Law PLLC  
3110 South Rural Road  
Suite 101  
Tempe, AZ 85282  
(480) 921-7707*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SECTION 1229b(a)(2) DOES NOT ALTER THE SETTLED IMPUTATION RULE APPLIED TO CANCELLATION OF REMOVAL PRIOR TO IIRIRA. ....	14
A. The Text Of Section 1229b(a) Furnishes No Support For The Government’s Rejection Of The Well- Settled Imputation Rule.....	14
B. Congress Did Not Intend To Alter The Imputation Rule When It Replaced The Phrase “Unrelinquished Domicile” With “Resided Continuously.” .....	17
1. Congress Did Not Alter The Statutory Text For The Purpose Of Altering The Imputation Rule. ....	17
2. Congress Cannot Have Intended To Remove The Imputation Rule Because Such A Desire Would Be Inconsistent With The Effect Of Section 1229b And With The INA As A Whole. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Government Cannot Rely On The Assertion That Congress Was Ignorant Of The Imputation Rule As A Reason To Reject It.....	22
C. “Resided Continuously” Is A Term Of Art With A Longstanding And Well-Settled Meaning In The Immigration Context, And Includes Imputable Components Of Intent And Residence.....	24
1. A Test That Requires A Finding That The Applicant “Resided Continuously” In The United States Requires Consideration Of The Applicant’s Intent. ....	25
2. “Residence” As A Legal Construct Consistently Has Been Imputed As An Element Of Domicile. ....	33
II. THE BIA’S REJECTION OF IMPUTATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	36
A. The Meaning Of Section 1229b(a)(2) Clearly Supports Imputation, Leaving No Reason To Defer To The Agency Under <i>Chevron</i> .....	37
B. Even If The Meaning Of The Statute Is Not Entirely Clear, The BIA’s Interpretation Is Not Owed Deference. ....	38
1. The Board’s Interpretation Has Been Inconsistent.....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Board’s Interpretation Of Section 1229b(a) Is “Manifestly Contrary To The Statute.” .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	16, 23
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Augustin v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 520 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	44
<i>Castellon-Contreras v. INS</i> , 45 F.3d 149 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6, 18
<i>Castillo-Felix v. INS</i> , 601 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 37, 38
<i>Chiravacharadhikul v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) .....	38
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Deus v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	23
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	42
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	38
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	37
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	41
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) .....	36, 39
<i>In re A.</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 723 (B.I.A. 1952) .....	12, 26, 27
<i>In re Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011) .....	7
<i>In re Aurelio</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 458 (B.I.A. 1987) .....	40
<i>In re C.</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 631 (B.I.A. 1943) .....	27
<i>In re Escobar</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 231 (B.I.A. 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Graham</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 234 (B.I.A. 1965) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Huang</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	7, 33
<i>In re Loza-Bedoya</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 778 (B.I.A. 1964) .....	26
<i>In re Ng</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 411 (B.I.A. 1967) .....	12, 28, 40
<i>In re S.</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 116 (B.I.A. 1953) .....	6, 18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	38, 41
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	38
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	19, 29, 30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	3, 37
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , No. 10-694 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2011) .....	3, 4, 41
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	22
<i>Lepe-Guitron v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 35
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	6, 39, 42
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 35, 44
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	23
<i>Michelson v. INS</i> , 897 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	4, 28
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. 350 (1874).....	34
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Mrvica v. Esperdy</i> , 376 U.S. 560 (1964).....	5
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	41
<i>Ortega de Robles v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perri v. Kisselbach</i> , 167 A.2d 377 (N.J. 1961).....	28
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	4, 34
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	28
<i>Savorgnan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 491 (1950).....	31, 32
<i>Senica v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 41
<i>Singh v. Reno</i> , 113 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	34
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	41
<i>Vang v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 39
<i>White v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(13) .....	7
§ 1101(a)(20) .....	7
§ 1101(a)(33) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1153(a) .....	42, 43
§ 1153(d) .....	3
§ 1182(a) .....	43, 44
§ 1182(c) .....	3
§ 1182(k) .....	16, 40
§ 1227(a) .....	7
§ 1229b .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a) .....	44
§ 1254a .....	25
§ 1255a .....	18, 19, 25
§ 1255a(a) .....	30
§ 1255a(b) .....	18, 30, 31
§ 1259 .....	25
§ 1427 .....	25
§ 1430 .....	25
§ 1435 .....	25
§ 1437 .....	25
§ 1439 .....	25
§ 1445 .....	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	
	3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 .....	2
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 497 .....	42
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.15 .....	40
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	32, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1199 (1957).....	21, 42
141 Cong. Rec. S6082-04 (May 3, 1995) .....	5
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3388 (1996) (signing statement of Pres. Clinton).....	21
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director .....	23
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, 2010 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics (Aug. 2011).....	43
Elwin Griffith, <i>The Road Between the Section   212(c) Waiver and Cancellation of Removal   Under Section 240a of the Immigration and   Nationality Act—The Impact of the 1996   Reform Legislation</i> , 12 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 65 (1997).....	19, 20
